bank's records. This program should include a requirement to install security devices and should establish procedures that satisfy minimum standards in the regulation, with the security officer determining the need for additional security devices and procedures based on the location of the banking office. There is no formal reporting form and the information is not submitted to the Federal Reserve.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, November 29, 2006.

#### Jennifer J. Johnson,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. E6-20424 Filed 12-1-06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6210-01-S

## FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

# Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisition of Shares of Bank or Bank Holding Companies

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notices are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notices also will be available for inspection at the office of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than December 19, 2006.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Donna J. Ward, Assistant Vice President) 925 Grand Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri 64198–0001:

1. Charles Patrick Larsh, Yucaipa, California; Jeffrey Scott Larsh, Indianapolis, Indiana; Lorene Stuart Larsh, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma; Steven Stuart Larsh, Libby, Montana; Mary Katherine McCarson, Kannapolis, North Carolina; Krista Marie Gomez, Arlington, Virginia; Thelma Stuart Stevens, Billings, Montana; Douglas Grant Stuart, Wagoner, Oklahoma; Douglas Grant Stuart, Jr., Austin, Texas; Elizabeth Allison Stuart, Silver Spring, Maryland; Ellen Rothermel Stuart, Dallas, Texas; Emily Anne Stuart, Columbia, Missouri; John Arthur Stuart, Jr., M.D., Dallas, Texas; John Arthur Stuart, III, Chandler, Arizona; Katherine Allison Stuart, West Lafayette, Indiana; Margaret Elizabeth Stuart, Chicago, Illinois; Monica Ann Stuart, Wagoner,

Oklahoma; Sarah Rothermel Stuart, Nashville, Tennessee; as a group acting in concert; and Ellen Rothermel Stuart and John Arthur Stuart, Jr., M.D., both of Dallas, Texas; as individuals, to acquire voting shares of Pawhuska Financial Corp., and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of First National Bank in Pawhuska, both in Pawhuska, Oklahoma.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, November 29, 2006.

#### Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. E6–20443 Filed 12–1–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

## **FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM**

# Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR Part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The application also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States. Additional information on all bank holding companies may be obtained from the National Information Center website at www.ffiec.gov/nic/.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than December 29, 2006.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (Glenda Wilson, Community Affairs Officer) 411 Locust Street, St. Louis, Missouri 63166–2034: 1. LINCO Bancshares Inc., St. Louis, Missouri; to become a bank holding company by acquiring 100 percent of the voting shares of Centennial Bancshares, Inc., Elsberry, Missouri, and thereby indirectly acquire Bank of Lincoln County, Elsberry, Missouri.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, November 29, 2006.

#### Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board.
[FR Doc. E6–20442 Filed 12–1–06; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

#### **FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM**

## Notice of Proposals to Engage in Permissible Nonbanking Activities or to Acquire Companies that are Engaged in Permissible Nonbanking Activities

The companies listed in this notice have given notice under section 4 of the Bank Holding Company Act (12 U.S.C. 1843) (BHC Act) and Regulation Y (12 CFR Part 225) to engage de novo, or to acquire or control voting securities or assets of a company, including the companies listed below, that engages either directly or through a subsidiary or other company, in a nonbanking activity that is listed in § 225.28 of Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.28) or that the Board has determined by Order to be closely related to banking and permissible for bank holding companies. Unless otherwise noted, these activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

Each notice is available for inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notice also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the question whether the proposal complies with the standards of section 4 of the BHC Act. Additional information on all bank holding companies may be obtained from the National Information Center Web site at <a href="https://www.ffiec.gov/nic/">www.ffiec.gov/nic/</a>.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding the applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than December 19, 2006.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta (Andre Anderson, Vice President) 1000 Peachtree Street, NE., Atlanta, Georgia 30309:

1. Iberiabank Corporation, La Fayette, Louisiana; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of Southern Mortgage Corporation, Tulsa, Oklahoma, and thereby engage in making, acquiring, brokering, or servicing loans or other extensions of credit, pursuant to section 225.28(b)(1) of Regulation Y.